
Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Request 

 

Date of Meeting:  September 2, 2014 

Date Submitted:  August 19, 2014 

To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board 

From: Robert Presnell, County Administrator 

Allara Mills Gutcher, Planning & Community Development Director 

 

Subject: Public Hearing (Quasi-Judicial) – Approval of Variance Resolution V-

2014-01 for Crossroad Academy Charter School Variance Request  

 

Statement of Issue: 

Community and Economic Development Organization (CEDO), the property owner,  

represented by Ms. Millie Forehand; and Brad Begue of Barkley Consulting Engineers, Inc. as 

agent; are requesting approval of a variance to Subsection 5404.C.2 Tree Protection Areas of 

the Gadsden County Land Development Code (LDC) to allow the removal of six (6) protected 

trees (20” or greater at diameter at breast height (DBH)) and the technical removal of two (2) 

additional protected trees to allow the expansion of Crossroad Academy Charter School located 

at 470 Strong Road (Tax Parcel I.D. #3-20-2N-3W-0000-00221-0000) (Attachments #1 and #3). 

Background: 

A pre-application meeting was held on February 20, 2014 to discuss the phased expansion of 

Crossroad Academy Charter School to add a high school, gymnasium, music room, Pre-k and 

reconfigure the parking lot and driveway aisles.  At the pre-application meeting the number of 

protected trees (20” or greater at DBH) on the site was discussed.  The applicant was advised by 

staff to revise the plans to meet LDC requirements and to submit an application for any variance 

necessary, including tree protection requirements, concurrent with the site plan application 

(Subsection 7203.A.4).  The applicant revised the plans but chose to delay application for a 

variance until this time.   

At the May 15, 2014 public hearing, the Planning Commission voted to approve the Crossroad 

Academy Charter School Expansion Site Plan (5-4) contingent on the applicant demonstrating 

compliance with conditions C.2 through C.5 of the Planning Commission Staff Report, and 

condition C1 which required that the applicant obtain a variance for the removal of the protected 

trees.  Conditions C.2 through C.5 require that the applicant address LDC compatibility adjacent 

to an existing residence and compliance with required open space, curbs and/or wheel stops and 

sign regulations. 

On August 14, 2014, the Planning Commission voted to approve the variance as conditioned.  
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Analysis: 

The LDC defines ‘protected trees’ as any tree, except a pine tree that has attained a Diameter at 

Breast Height (DBH) of twenty inches (20”) and is free of disease or major structural defect as a 

protected tree. Construction within the critical protection zone of any protected tree shall 

constitute the technical removal of said tree (Subsection 5405.C.3). Other than for trees that are 

diseased or compromised, the LDC does not speak to the removal of protected trees.    

The applicant has requested a variance from Subsection 5404.C.2 which requires that “all trees 

with a diameter greater than twenty inches (20”) be preserved.”  The six (6) protected trees 

proposed to be removed are located in the southwestern portion of the site where the proposed 

high school and gymnasium would be located.  The two (2) technically removed trees are 

located between the proposed retaining wall and the southern property line.  The plans have 

been revised to protect the forty-nine inch (49”) tree located in the vicinity of the proposed day 

care (Attachment #3) 

The site currently has twenty-eight (28) protected trees located on it.  In addition, there are 

many trees close to protected size that will be preserved. The trees to be removed are in 

proximity of the proposed high school and gymnasium. Prior to submittal of the application, the 

plans were revised to retain eleven (11) protected trees in the vicinity of the proposed parking 

lot and pre-k (Attachment #3).  Should the variance be approved, there will be twenty (20) 

protected trees and two (2) technically removed trees on the site.  In addition, the applicant 

proposes planting ninety (90”) caliper inches of trees to augment the required buffers where 

applicable.  

The applicant contends that the location of the expansion is necessary in proximity to the 

existing school, student uses and for handicapped accessibility.  In addition, the terrain and 

stormwater pond location is such that the existing slope dictates that the expansion be located in 

the southwestern corner of the site.  The current design maximizes the protection of the 

maximum number of protected trees (Attachment #3). 

Citizens Growth Management & Planning Bill of Rights (CBR) & Notice: 

Per Subsection 7001.1, a CBR meeting was held on April 2, 2014.  Two (2) citizens attended.  

Public Hearing Notices were mailed and an advertisement was posted in the three Gadsden 

County newspapers. 

Variance Procedures and Requirements: 

A variance request is considered a Type III review under Subsection 7203 of the Land 

Development Code. When considering a variance, the Planning Commission and the Board 

shall review the application for compliance with all seven (7) criteria adopted in Subsection 

7301.C of the LDC to determine whether a hardship exist and to make findings. Pursuant to 

Subsection 7301.H, the application for hardship relief shall provide facts and evidence sufficient 

to enable the Board of County Commissioners to make findings in compliance with the criteria 

set forth in Subsection 7301.C and the Comprehensive Plan. Upon review of the variance, the 

Planning Commission shall make findings when making their recommendation (Subsection 

7406). 
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Hardship Relief and Variance Criteria: 

Section 7300.A, Hardship Relief and Variance Procedures of the LDC states:  

 “A hardship may exist in the strict application of one (1) or more requirements of this 

Code that would result in a parcel of land being incapable of reasonable economic use.  

Deviation or a variance from specified provisions or development standards may be 

allowed when, because of the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical 

condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular hardship for the 

owner.” 

Pursuant to Subsection 7301.C. Hardship relief or a variance from this Code may be granted only 

upon a finding by the Board of County Commissioners that all of the variance criteria have been 

met.   

Planning Commission Recommendation: 

At their August 14
th

 public hearing, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the 

variance with the following Planning & Community Development Department analysis of the 

Subsection 7301.C1-7 criteria:   

1. The applicant has addressed the variance criteria as listed in Subsection 7301.C.1-7 of the 

LDC; and,  

2. Planning & Community Development Staff finds that the applicant has complied with the 

criteria of Subsection 7301.C.1-7, as follows: 

1) “Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 

the same land use category.”   

 

The applicant has located structures to concentrate development in one area in order to 

preserve existing trees and the terrain of the site. The site slopes towards Strong Road, 

resulting in the placement of the stormwater facilities towards the front of the site and the 

school towards the rear. As a result of this design, school development will be compact, 

twenty (20) protected trees, two (2) technically removed trees will remain and ninety 

(90”) caliper inches of trees will be replanted. This criterion has been met. 

 

2) “The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant 

nor could the condition or circumstances be corrected or avoided by the applicant.” 

 

The slope of the site dictating the location of the stormwater facilities is not a result of the 

action of the applicant.  The applicant has located structures to avoid tree removal 

resulting in the preservation of twenty-two (22) protected trees. This criterion has been 

met. 
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3) “The relief granted is the minimum degree of relief necessary to make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure in compliance with all other applicable 

regulations.”  

 

The property owner has reasonable use of the land and existing school structures and the 

expansion relief requested is the minimum necessary to allow the expansion.  The site 

plan with variance will preserve twenty-two (22) protected trees. It will also preserve a 

49” oak in vicinity of the proposed daycare. The applicant will replant and maintain 

ninety (90) caliper inches of trees in accordance to Sheet C-104 (Subsection 5404.I).  The 

applicant will take additional measures to avoid impacting the two protected trees, to be 

technically removed, located in proximity to the retaining wall and within the twenty-five 

feet (25’) required buffer adjacent (southern property line). This criterion has been met. 

 

4) “Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of 

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same land use category under the 

terms of this Code and would impose undue hardship on the applicant.” 

 

The property is located in the Urban Service Area (USA) Future Land Use District which 

provides for the widest range of mixed uses and the highest density and intensity of 

development.  The site is served with infrastructure to support the permitted density and 

intensity in the USA.  The proposed school expansion is consistent with permitted density 

and intensity of this district.  This criterion has been met. 

 

5) “The grant of the relief will not violate the general intent and purpose of this Code nor 

the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.” 

The proposed use is consistent with the Urban Service Area Future Land Use Category 

which provides for the highest density and intensity of development.  This criterion has 

been met. 

 

6) “The grant of relief will not create unsafe conditions nor other detriments to the public 

welfare beyond the normal effects of development otherwise allowed.” 

The school expansion will meet all federal, state and local regulations.  The school design 

locates the school expansion to preserve the greatest number of protected trees (in the 

vicinity of proposed parking Francis Kelly Road). This criterion has been met. 

7) “The proposed development will occur on a parcel of land which, when combined with 

adjacent land in the same ownership is not capable of reasonable economic use under the 

provisions of this Code, thereby making  hardship relief necessary to preserve the 

substantial property rights of the applicant.”   

The proposed development is not adjacent to land under the same ownership.  This 

criterion has been met. 
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Options:  

1. Approval of the Crossroads Academy Charter School Variance Request (V-2014-01) to 

remove six (6) protected trees and two (2) technically removed trees, providing ninety (90) 

caliper inches of tree replants, and accept the findings recommended by the Planning 

Commission and the applicant’s agent as demonstrating compliance with all the criteria of 

Subsection 7301.C of the LDC and authorize the Chairman to execute Variance Resolution 

#V-2014-01 (Attachment #4).  

 

2. Do not approve the Crossroads Academy Variance Request (V-2014-01) to remove six (6) 

protected trees and two (2) technically removed trees and find that the applicant has not 

demonstrated compliance with all the criteria of Subsection 7301.C of the LDC.     

 

County Administrator’s Recommendation:    
 

Option #1  

 

Attachments: 
 

1. Location Map with Future Land Use 

2. Public Notice 

3. Variance Application & Plan 

4. “Draft” Resolution V-2014-01 
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GADSDEN COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

EDWARD J. BUTLER 
GADSDEN COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 

Planning and Community Development 
 

IN AND BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

GADSDEN COUNTY 

Community Economic Development Organization (Petitioner) 

20 East Washington Street 

Quincy, FL  32351 

(850)627-7656        

PETITION/APPLICATION 

NO. V-2014-01 

GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA 

FINAL ORDER 

Upon consideration of the above styled Petition/Application by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Gadsden County, Florida, at the properly noticed hearing which findings are presented below, it is 

ordered that the petition has been granted the following: 

 Approval of a variance to Section 5405.C.2, Tree Protection Areas, for Crossroad Academy Charter 

School to allow the removal of six protected trees which are 20” or greater in diameter at breast 

height (dbh) and the technical removal of two (2) protected trees in accordance with the Sheet C-102 

of the unsealed plans prepared by Barkley Consulting Engineers, Inc., submitted on June 13, 2014. 

Whereas,  the Community Economic Development Organization  (property owner) has requested a 
variance for the Crossroad Academy Charter School, located at 470 Strong Road, on a parcel 
identified by Tax Parcel Identification Numbers 3-20-2N-3W-0000-00221-0000 from the 
Gadsden County Land Development Code (LDC) Subsection 5404.C Tree Protection Areas; 
and,  

Whereas,  Subsections 5404.C 2 of the LDC, Tree Protection Areas requires that:  “The understory may 

be cut but all trees with a diameter greater than twenty inches (20") must be preserved.” 

Whereas,  the variance is the minimum necessary to allow the addition of a high school, gymnasium, 

music room, daycare and parking while maintaining required buffers; and,  

COMMISSIONERS: 
ERIC HINSON 

District 1 
DOUGLAS M. CROLEY 

District 2 
GENE MORGAN 

District 3 
BRENDA A. HOLT 

District 4 
SHERRIE TAYLOR 

District 5 

 
 
 

 

Robert Presnell 
County 

Administrator 
 

David J. Weiss 
County Attorney 

 

Allara Mills 
Gutcher 
Director 
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Whereas,    Board of County Commission finds that the proposed amendment with conditions meets the 

variance criteria as required by Subsection 7301.C of the Gadsden County Land 

Development Code; and,  

Whereas,   on August 14, 2014, the Gadsden County Planning Commission voted to recommend 

approval of the proposed variance to Subsection 5404.C.2 of the Gadsden County Land 

Development Code (LDC); and,  

 Whereas,  on September 2, 2014, the Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners voted to 

approve the variance to Subsection 5404.C.2 of the Gadsden County Land Development 

Code with the following condition. 

 The variance approval is contingent upon compliance with the following condition: 

1. The applicant shall provide a total of ninety (90) caliper inches of replant trees.    

Whereas,  the requested variance is narrowly drawn and the situation is unique to the owners and this 

parcel; and  

Whereas,  the Board of County Commissioners reviewed the request for the variance at a duly-noticed 

public hearing on August 5, 2014 and voted to approve it. 

    ORDERED this 2nd day of September, 2014. 

      

             

 

_______________________________ 

    Eric Hinson – Chairman 

    Gadsden County Board of County Commissioners 

 

Said order shall be kept on file with the Gadsden County Planning and Community Development 

Department. 
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